Enrolled

Senate Concurrent Resolution 206

Sponsored by Senators OLSEN, THOMSEN, MONNES ANDERSON, Representative KENNEMER; Senators BAERTSCHIGER JR, BATES, BEYER, BOQUIST, BURDICK, COURTNEY, DEMBROW, DEVLIN, EDWARDS, FERRIOLI, GELSER, GIROD, HANSELL, HASS, JOHNSON, KNOPP, KRUSE, MONROE, PROZANSKI, RILEY, ROBLAN, ROSENBAUM, SHIELDS, STEINER HAYWARD, THATCHER, WHITSETT, Representatives BARRETO, BENTZ, BOONE, ESQUIVEL, EVANS, GILLIAM, GREENLICK, HACK, HAYDEN, HEARD, HUFFMAN, JOHNSON, LIVELY, MCKEOWN, MCLANE, NEARMAN, OLSON, PARRISH, PILUSO, POST, SPRENGER, WEIDNER, WHISNANT, WILLIAMSON, WILSON, WITT (Presession filed.)

Whereas Private George Nathan Wright was born on September 19, 1945; and Whereas Specialist Four James Alfred Wright was born on January 14, 1948; and Whereas the Wright brothers and their family resided in Boring, Oregon; and Whereas Private George Nathan Wright was a United States Marine assigned to F Company,

2nd Battalion, 3rd Marine Regiment, 3rd Marine Division, III Marine Amphibious Force; and Whereas Private George Nathan Wright was a 0311 Rifleman; and Whereas Private George Nathan Wright succumbed to hostile enemy fire in Quang Tri Province,

South Vietnam, on May 21, 1967, at the age of 21; and

Whereas Specialist Four James Alfred Wright was a soldier in the United States Army assigned to B Battery, 6th Battalion, 11th Artillery, 11th Infantry Brigade, Americal Division; and

Whereas Specialist Four James Alfred Wright was a 13E40 Cannon Fire Direction Specialist; and

Whereas Specialist Four James Alfred Wright succumbed to hostile enemy fire in Quang Ngai Province, South Vietnam, on May 31, 1969, at the age of 21; and

Whereas the Wright family of Boring, Oregon, is one of only 41 families nationwide to lose two sons in the Vietnam War; and

Whereas the father of the Wright brothers, George Wright, is a United States Navy World War II veteran; and

Whereas the community of Boring and the Vietnam Veterans of America wish to honor the sacrifice of the Wright family in the Vietnam War; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

That we, the members of the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor Private George Nathan Wright and Specialist Four James Alfred Wright for their service to their country.

Adopted by Senate February 11, 2016

Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Adopted by House February 25, 2016

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Enrolled Senate Concurrent Resolution 206 (SCR 206-INTRO)